2017
December

2016
December

2015
   (In Thousands)

US Dollar (USD) 1% (P=6,248) P=10,717 P=8,487
-1% 6,248 (10,717) (8,487)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting profit or loss.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Borrowings  issued  at  fixed  rates  expose  the  Group  to  fair  value  interest  rate  risk.  The  Group’s
borrowings are subject to fixed interest rates ranging from 5% to 8.5% as at December 31, 2017, 2016
and 2015.

The Group’s P=4.0 billion loans under the OLSA include P=2.0 billion loans which bear variable interest
rates and exposes the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The sensitivity of the consolidated statement of profit or loss presented below is the effect of the
assumed changes in interest rates on the income before income tax for one year, based on the floating
rate of non-trading financial liabilities held as at December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015, with other
variables held constant:

Changes in
Interest Rates

Effect on Income Before Tax
2017 2016 2015

   (In Thousands)
For more than one
year

+80 basis points (P=24,982) (P=27,211) (P=28,403)
-80 basis points 24,982 27,211 28,403

Increase
(Decrease) in
Interest Rates

   Effect on Equity
2017 2016 2015

   (In Thousands)

For more than one
year

+80 basis points (P=17,488) (P=19,048) (P=19,882)
-80 basis points 17,488 19,048 19,882

Capital Risk Management Objectives and Procedures
The Group’s capital management objectives are to ensure the Group’s ability to continue as a going
concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders
and produce adequate and continuous opportunities to its employees; and to provide an adequate
return to shareholders by pricing products/services commensurately with the level of risk.

- 61 -

*SGVFS027169*

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. It manages the capital structure and makes
adjustments in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the

[…]

- 62 -

*SGVFS027169*

Long-term Debt
Discount rate of 5.8% was used in calculating the fair value of the long-term debt as of December 31,
2017, 2016 and 2015.

Obligations Under Finance Lease
The fair values of obligations under finance lease are based on the discounted net present value of
cash flows using the discount rates ranging from 3.5% to 3.7% as of December 31, 2017, 2016 and
2015.

Investment Property
The fair value of the investment property is determined using the Market Data Approach, which is a
process of comparing the subject property being appraised to similar comparable properties recently
sold or being offered for sale.

- 63 -

*SGVFS027169*

33. Effect of Prior Period Adjustments

In 2017, the Group’s management determined that the following restatements should be made as of December 31 and January 1, 2016 and for the years ended
December 31, 2016 and 2015 to the consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2016 January 1, 2016

Note
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents P=1,416,881 P=− (P=4,501) P=1,412,380 P=1,325,355 P=− P=31,953 P=1,357,308
Trade and other receivables - net a, c 5,444,719 (1,145,421) (58,938) 4,240,360 4,474,797 (346,947) (83,085) 4,044,765
Inventories - net f 620,937 (10,716) 64,015 674,236 593,958 3,317 (83,764) 513,511
Other current assets g 1,076,345 151,057 47,593 1,274,995 1,423,396 (7,075) (107,865) 1,308,456

8,558,882 (1,005,080) 48,169 7,601,971 7,817,506 (350,705) (242,761) 7,224,040
Asset held for sale e – − – – – 158,239 − 158,239
Total Current Assets 8,558,882 (1,005,080) 48,169 7,601,971 7,817,506 (192,466) (242,761) 7,382,279

Noncurrent Assets
Property and equipment b, e 8,045,214 (804,561) (21,254) 7,219,399 6,698,345 (629,414) 56,345 6,125,276
Investments in associates and

joint ventures 282,646 − − 282,646 257,229 – – 257,229
Deferred tax assets - net g 236,188 (205,626) 45,994 76,556 318,021 (207,190) 1,529 112,360
Goodwill d 250,450 (250,450) − – 250,450 (250,450) – –
Other noncurrent assets 525,403 (212,621) 180,795 493,577 400,850 (240,958) 236,412 396,304
Total Noncurrent Assets 9,339,901 (1,473,258) 205,535 8,072,178 7,924,895 (1,328,012) 294,286 6,891,169
TOTAL ASSETS P=17,898,783 (P=2,478,338) 253,704 P=15,674,149 P=15,742,401 (P=1,520,478) P=51,525 P=14,273,448

- 64 -

*SGVFS027169*

December 31, 2016 January 1, 2016

Note
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Notes payable P=2,324,556 P=– P=− P=2,324,556 P=2,111,017 P=– P=− P=2,111,017
Trade and other payables f 5,231,518 (75,111) 251,848 5,408,255 4,553,606 (114,149) 53,002 4,492,459
Current portion of:

Obligations under finance lease 91,706 – − 91,706 65,837 – − 65,837
Long-term debt i 696,343 – 2,702,131 3,398,474 374,094 – − 374,094

Income tax payable g 15,756 (1,755) 440 14,441 4,687 − (688) 3,999
Total Current Liabilities 8,359,879 (76,866) 2,954,419 11,237,432 7,109,241 (114,149) 52,314 7,047,406

Noncurrent Liabilities
Obligations under finance lease -

net of current portion 249,995 – − 249,995 208,273 – − 208,273
Long-term debt - net of current

portion i 2,705,008 – (2,702,131) 2,877 3,176,330 – − 3,176,330
Accrued retirement benefits 246,268 − − 246,268 298,072 − (1,299) 296,773
Other noncurrent liabilities 8,065 − − 8,065 2,255 – − 2,255
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 3,209,336 − (2,702,131) 507,205 3,684,930 − (1,299) 3,683,631
Total Liabilities 11,569,215 (76,866) 252,288 11,744,637 10,794,171 (114,149) 51,015 10,731,037
Equity
Share capital 2,484,653 – – 2,484,653 2,484,653 – – 2,484,653
Additional paid-in capital 910,901 – – 910,901 910,901 – – 910,901
Acquisitions of noncontrolling

interests (3,243) – – (3,243) (3,243) – – (3,243)
Excess of cost of investments

over net assets (9,835) – – (9,835) (9,835) – – (9,835)
Treasury shares (58,715) – – (58,715) (58,715) – − (58,715)
Other comprehensive losses - net (102,914) (1,789) 1,416 (103,287) (145,074) (1,789) 510 (146,353)
Retained earnings h 3,043,095 (2,399,683) – 643,412 1,717,652 (1,404,540) − 313,112
Equity Attributable to Owners

of the Parent Company 6,263,942 (2,401,472) 1,416 3,863,886 4,896,339 (1,406,329) 510 P3,490,520
Noncontrolling interests 65,626 − − 65,626 51,891 − − 51,891
Total Equity 6,329,568 (2,401,472) 1,416 3,929,512 4,948,230 (1,406,329) 510 3,542,411
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

EQUITY P=17,898,783 (P=2,478,338) P=253,704 P=15,674,149 P=15,742,401 (P=1,520,478) P=51,525 P=14,273,448

- 65 -

*SGVFS027169*

Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Note
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated

REVENUES
Shipping: 8,956,438 (11,696) 8,944,742 8,487,541 – 8,487,541
Nonshipping:

Logistics and other services 6,771,539 (142,251) 6,629,288 4,704,708 (32,614) 4,672,094
Sale of goods 3,547,864  (68,019)  3,479,845 3,225,800  (2,100)  3,223,700

c 19,275,841  (221,966)  19,053,875 16,418,049 (34,714)  16,383,335

COST OF SERVICES AND GOODS SOLD b, c, f 15,126,015   501,719   15,627,734 13,249,788 66,808   13,316,596

GROSS PROFIT 4,149,826   (723,685)   3,426,141 3,168,261 (101,522)   3,066,739

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES a, b,  f 1,617,161   723,724   2,340,885 1,362,481 334,200   1,696,681
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 2,532,665   (1,447,409)   1,085,256 1,805,780 (435,722)   1,370,058

OTHER INCOME (CHARGES)
Equity in net earnings of associates 24,541 −  24,541 58,330 374  58,704
Financing charges (389,527) −  (389,527) (351,417) 19,958  (331,459)
Income from retirement of redeemable preferred shares − − − 5,988 (5,988) −
Others - net d, e (213,658)   241,900   28,242 (1,480) (503,070)   (504,550)

(578,644)   241,900   (336,744) (288,579) (488,726)   (777,305)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 1,954,021  (1,205,509)  748,512 1,517,201 (924,448)  592,753

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX g 614,843  (210,366)  404,477 435,873 47,749  483,622
NET INCOME (LOSS) P=1,339,178 (P=995,143) P=344,035 P=1,081,328 (P=972,197) P=109,131

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company P=1,325,443 (P=995,143) P=330,300 P=1,069,231 (P=972,197) P=97,034
Noncontrolling interests 13,735 –  13,735 12,097 –  12,097

P=1,339,178  (P=995,143)  P=344,035 P=1,081,328 (P=972,197) P=109,131

Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share P=0.5419 (P=0.4069) P=0.1350 P=0.4371 (P=0.3974) P=0.0397

- 66 -

*SGVFS027169*

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Note
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
NET INCOME (LOSS) P=1,339,178  (P=995,143) P=344,035 P=1,081,328  (P=972,197) P=109,131

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) - Net of tax

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Net changes in unrealized gain on AFS investments 171  − 171 − − –

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement gains (losses) on net defined benefit liability  58,733 1,294  60,027  (43,950)  1,262  (42,688)
Income tax effect  (17,620)  (388)  (18,008)  13,185  (379)  12,806

 41,284  906  42,190  (30,765)  883  (29,882)
Share in remeasurement gains on retirement benefits of associates and

joint ventures  876 –  876  5,948  (373)  5,575

 42,160  906  43,066  (24,817)  510  (24,307)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR P=1,381,338  (P=994,237) P=387,101 P=1,056,511  (P=971,687) P=84,824

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company P=1,367,603  (P=994,237) P=373,366 P=1,044,414  (P=971,687) P=72,727
Noncontrolling interests  13,735 –  13,735  12,097 –  12,097

 P=1,381,338  (P=994,237)  P=387,101  P=1,056,511  (P=971,687)  P=84,824

- 67 -

*SGVFS027169*

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Years Ended December 31, 2016

Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent Company
Other Comprehensive Income (Losses)

Share Capital
(Note 22)

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Acquisition of
Non-

controlling
Interests

 Excess of
Cost of

Investments
Over Net

Assets of a
Subsidiary

(Note 22)

Unrealized
Gain on

Available-
for-sale

Financial
Assets

(Note 14)

Share in
Cumulative
Translation

Adjustment of
Associates

(Note 12)

Re-measurement
Losses on

Accrued
Retirement

Benefits -
Net of tax

Share in
Re-

measurement

[…]

at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Increase/Decrease in US Dollar Rate 2017 2016
(In Thousands)

5.39% ₱6,714 P=6,618
(5.39%) (6,714) (6,618)

There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those already affecting profit or loss.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest  rate  risk  is  the  risk  that  the  fair  value  or  future  cash  flows  of  the  Company’s  financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company’s
borrowings are subject to fixed interest rates ranging from 5% to 6.5% in 2017 and 2016, respectively.

The Company’s P=4.0 billion loans under the OLSA includes P=2.0 billion loans which bear variable
interest rates and exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

- 52 -

*SGVFS026178*

The sensitivity of the parent company statements of profit or loss is the effect of the assumed changes
in interest rates on the income before income tax for one year, based on the floating rate non-trading
financial liabilities held as at December 31, 2017 and 2016 with other variables held constant:

Changes in Effect on Income before Tax Effect on Equity
Interest Rates 2017 2016 2017 2016

(In Thousands)
For more than
one year

+80 basis points (₱21,891) (P=26,058) (₱15,324) (P=18,241)
-80 basis points 21,891 26,058 15,324 18,241

Capital Risk Management Objectives and Procedures
The Company’s capital management objectives are to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a
going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for others
stakeholders and produce adequate and continuous opportunities to its employees; and to provide an
adequate return to shareholders by pricing products/services commensurately with the level of risk.

The  Company  sets  the  amount  of  capital  in  proportion  to  risk.  It  manages  the  capital  structure  and
makes adjustments  in  the light  of  changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics  of  the

[…]

months.

AFS Financial Assets
The fair values of AFS financial assets are based on quoted market prices, except for unquoted equity
shares which are carried at cost since fair values are not readily determinable.

Long-term Debt
Discount  rate  of  5.8%  to  7.0%  was  used  in  calculating  the  fair  value  of  the  long-term  debt  as  at
December 31, 2017 and 2016.

Obligations under Finance Lease
The fair values of obligations under finance lease is based on the discounted net present value using the
discount rate of 3.1% to 6.5% as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.

- 54 -

*SGVFS026178*

31. Effect of prior period adjustments and restatements

In April 2017, the Company filed with Philippine SEC its parent company financial statements as at December 31, 2016. The Company’s management
determined the following adjustments should be recognized in the parent company financial statements as of December 31, 2016 and January 1, 2016
and for the year ended December 31, 2016:

December 31, 2016 January 1, 2016

Note As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement Reclassification As restated As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents f P=266,448 P=3,203 P=− P=269,651 P=456,384 P=− P=− P=456,384
Trade and other receivables - net a, c, i 5,194,921 (307,949) − 4,886,972 4,091,502 (141,955) − 3,949,547
Inventories - net 119,890 − − 119,890 170,662 (77,600) − 93,062
Other current assets g 549,462 173,363 − 722,825 882,288 (108,182) − 774,106

5,999,338 5,600,836 (327,737) 5,273,099
Asset held for sale e − − − − − 158,239 − 158,239

Total Current Assets 6,130,721 (131,383) − 5,999,338 5,600,836 (169,498) − 5,431,338

Noncurrent Assets
Property and equipment b 6,680,987 (801,305) − 5,879,682 5,623,917 (562,873) − 5,061,044
Investments in associates and joint

ventures 438,128 − − 438,128 425,628 − − 425,628
Deferred tax assets - net g 122,641 (80,397) − 42,244 131,711 (79,749) − 51,962
Other noncurrent assets 368,065 − − 368,065 298,885 66,585 − 365,470
   Total Noncurrent Assets 7,609,821 (881,702) − 6,728,119 6,480,141 (576,037) − 5,904,104
TOTAL ASSETS P=13,740,542 (P=1,013,085) P=− P=12,727,457 P=12,080,977 (P=745,533) P=− P=11,335,442

(Forward)

- 55 -

*SGVFS026178*

December 31, 2016 January 1, 2016

Note As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement Reclassification As restated As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement Reclassification As restated

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Notes payable P=1,770,450 P=– P=− P=1,770,450 P=1,600,396 P=– P=− P=1,600,396
Trade and other payables d, f 3,643,992 109,879 − 3,753,871 2,828,922 38,623 − 2,867,545
Current portion of:

Obligations under finance lease P=39,268 P=– P=− P=39,268 P=28,669 P=– P=− P=28,669
Long-term debt h 675,461 − 2,581,792 3,257,253 347,351 - - 347,351
Total Current Liabilities 6,129,171 109,879 − 8,820,842 4,805,338 38,625 − 4,843,961

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debt h 2,581,792 − (2,581,792) − 3,172,923 − – 3,172,923
Obligations under finance lease -

net of current portion 98,726 – − 98,726 72,695 – − 72,695

Accrued retirement benefits 132,062 – − 132,062 151,761 – − 151,761
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 2,812,580 − − 230,788 3,397,379 - − 3,397,379

Total Liabilities 8,941,751 109,879 − 9,051,630 8,202,717 38,623 − 8,241,340

Equity
Share capital P=2,484,653 – – P=2,484,653 P=2,484,653 – – 2,484,653
Additional paid-in capital 910,901 – – 910,901 910,901 – – 910,901
Excess of cost of investments over

net assets (11,700) – – (11,700) (11,700) – – (11,700)

Re-measurement losses on accrued
retirement benefits - net (49,684) (1) – (49,685) (61,877) (1) – (61,878)

Retained earnings 1,523,336 (1,122,963) − 400,373 614,998 (784,157) − (169,159)
Treasury shares (58,715) – − (58,715) (58,715) – − (58,715)
Total Equity 4,798,791 (1,122,964) − 3,675,827 3,878,260 (784,158) − 3,094,102
Total Liabilities and Equity P=13,740,542 (P=1,013,085) P=− P=12,727,457 P=12,080,977 (P=745,535) P=− P=11,335,442

- 56 -

*SGVFS026178*

Parent Company Statement of Profit or Loss

December 31, 2016

Note
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
REVENUES

Freight c P=6,180,735 (P=1,908) P=6,178,827
Passage 3,334,383 − 3,334,383
Others services 323,219 (12,978) 310,241

9,838,337 (14,886) 9,823,451
COST OF SERVICES AND

GOODS SOLD b, c, d, i 6,990,496 535,427 7,525,923
GROSS PROFIT 2,847,841 (550,313) 2,297,528
GENERAL AND

ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES a, f, i 1,041,489 208,750 1,250,239

OPERATING INCOME 1,806,352 (759,063) 1,047,289
OTHER INCOME (CHARGES)
Interest and financing charges (346,979) − (346,979)
Others - net e (149,456) 212,765 63,309

(496,435) 212,765 (283,670)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 1,309,917 (546,298) 763,619

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX i (401,579) 207,492 (194,087)
NET INCOME P=908,338 (P=338,806) P=569,532

Parent Company Statements of Comprehensive Income

December 31, 2016
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement As restated
NET INCOME P=908,338 (P=338,806) P=569,532
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME - Net of tax
Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Remeasurement gains (losses) on net

defined benefit liability 17,419
   –

17,419
Income tax effect  (5,226) –  (5,226)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE YEAR P=920,531 (P=338,806) P=581,725

- 57 -

*SGVFS026178*

Parent Company Statement of Cash Flows

December 31, 2016
As previously

reported
Prior period
adjustments As restated

Net cash flows from operating activities P=2,277,850 (P=171,422) P=2,106,428
Net cash used in investing activities (2,027,593) 163,450 (1,864,143)
Net cash used in financing activities (445,367) 11,174 (434,193)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on

cash and cash equivalents 5,174 1 5,175
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (189,936) 3,203 (186,733)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 456,384 – 456,384
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year P=266,448 P=3,203 P=269,651

a. The Company recognized provision for doubtful receivables in 2016 amounting to P=131.7 million
based on the Company’s application of its specific and collective impairment assessment.

b. The Group adjusted its property and equipment and recognized the related costs in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss mainly to (a) repainting and other repairs and maintenance expenses
amounting to P=190.9 million; (b) additional depreciation of property and equipment in accordance
with the Company’s depreciation policy amounting to P=406.9 million in 2016; and (c) write-off of
certain container and reefer vans amounting to P=5.4 million in 2016.